The finalization of these plans could have an impact on the purchase price
allocation. However, management does not believe that there will be any changes
which will have a material effect on the pro forma information.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual results of operations of the Company would have
been for the period indicated, nor does it purport to represent the results of
operations for future periods.

   - 32 -

   TEREX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (in millions except per share amounts)

   Terex Corporation
   and   Pro Forma
   Subsidiaries   Genie   Sub-Total   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------------- --------- ----------- --------------   ------------

  NET SALES..... $   1,812.5   $  598.6  $  2,411.1   $   ---   $   2,411.1

  COST OF GOODS SOLD.....   1,535.9   518.0   2,053.9   1.3  (2a)   2,055.2
   ---------------- --------- ----------- --------------   ------------

   Gross Profit.....   276.6   80.6   357.2   (1.3)   355.9

  SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES..   172.4   73.7   246.1   ---   246.1
   ---------------- --------- ----------- --------------   ------------

   Income from operations.....   104.2   6.9   111.1   (1.3)   109.8

  OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest income.....   7.7   0.4   8.1   ---   8.1
   Interest expense.....   (86.7)   (26.9)   (113.6)   3.7  (2c)   (109.9)
   Other income (expense) - net.....   (0.6)   1.0   0.4   (0.9) (2d)   (0.5)
   ---------------- --------- ----------- --------------   ------------

   INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EXTRAORDINARY
   ITEMS.....   24.6   (18.6)   6.0   1.5   7.5

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form 8-K/A

33

  (PROVISION FOR) BENEFIT FROM INCOME TAXES.....   (7.9)   7.8   (0.1)   (0.5) (2e)   (0.6)
   ---------------- --------- ----------- --------------   ------------

   INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS.....  $   16.7   $  (10.8) $   5.9  $   1.0   $   6.9
   ================ ========= =========== ==============   ============

  PER COMMON AND COMMON EQUIVALENT SHARE:
   Basic..... $   0.60   $   0.22
   Diluted..... $   0.58   $   0.21

  AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON AND COMMON
   EQUIVALENT SHARES OUTSTANDING IN PER SHARE
   CALCULATION
   Basic.....   28.1   ---   28.1   3.2  (2f)   31.3
   Diluted.....   28.9   ---   28.9   3.2  (2f)   32.1

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of
   these financial statements.

   - 33 -

   TEREX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (in millions except per share amounts)

   Terex
   Corporation
   and   Pro Forma
   Subsidiaries   Genie   Sub-Total   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------- ------------ ----------- -------------   --------------

  NET SALES   $   1,946.3   $   396.0  $   2,342.3  $   ---   $  2,342.3

  COST OF GOODS SOLD   1,654.4   328.4   1,982.8   1.1   (2a)   1,983.9
   -------------- ------------ ----------- -------------   -------------

   Gross Profit   291.9   67.6   359.5   (1.1)   358.4

  SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   187.8   73.4   261.2   (16.2)  (2b)   245.0
   -------------- ------------ ----------- -------------   -------------

   Income from operations   104.1   (5.8)   98.3   15.1   113.4

  OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest income   4.7   0.1   4.8   ---   4.8
   Interest expense   (66.9)   (21.8)   (88.7)   3.0   (2c)   (85.7)
   Other income (expense) - net   (8.4)   (3.2)   (11.6)   (0.7)  (2d)   (12.3)

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form 8-K/A

34

   -------------- ------------ ----------- -------------   -------------

   INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EXTRAORDINARY
   ITEMS   33.5   (30.7)   2.8   17.4   20.2

  (PROVISION FOR) BENEFIT FROM INCOME TAXES   (10.7)   8.6   (2.1)   (6.1)  (2e)   (8.2)
   -------------- ------------ ----------- -------------   -------------

   INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS
   $   22.8   $   (22.1)  $   0.7  $   11.3   $   12.0
   ============== ============ =========== =============   =============

  PER COMMON AND COMMON EQUIVALENT SHARE:
   Basic   $   0.55   $   0.27
   Diluted   $   0.54   $   0.26

  AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON AND COMMON
   EQUIVALENT SHARES OUTSTANDING IN PER SHARE
   CALCULATION
   Basic   41.8   ---   41.8   3.1   (2f)   44.9
   Diluted   42.5   ---   42.5   3.1   (2f)   45.6

   - 34 -

   TEREX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   (amounts in millions)

1)   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is
   presented for the year and nine months ended December 31, 2001 and
   September 30, 2002, respectively. The pro forma statements of
   operations reflect the consolidated operations of the Company combined
   with those of the acquired business assuming the Genie Acquisition was